
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

28 June 2017 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 6th July, 2017, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Diversity and Equalities Update (Pages 5 - 30) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

7 Against Hate Campaign (Pages 31 - 34) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Wellbeing) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 15th JUNE 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, 

J Goodall and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), 
Andrew Barratt (Corporate Director Growth, Assets and Environment), Stefan 
Garner (Director of Finance) and John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) 
 
 

126 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle 
 
 

127 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2017 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 
 

128 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

129 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

130 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 
 

131 QUARTER FOUR 2016/17 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 15 June 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
 
The Leader of the Council provided Members with a performance and financial 
health-check. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the report 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 

Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

132 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2016/17  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance advised Members on the final outturn 
of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2016/17 (subject to audit confirmation) 
and to request formal approval to re-profile specific programme budgets into 
2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members  

1 received the final outturn position of the 2016/17 capital 
programme; and 
 

2 approved for each of the projects the re-profiling of the 
budget into the Authority’s Capital Programme 2017/18 
(total £12.306m) 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

133 WRITE OFFS 01/04/16 TO 31/03/17  
 
 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance seeking approval to 
write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy re Housing Benefit Overpayments in 
excess of £10k. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the amount of debt written off 

for the period of 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017 and 
approved the write off of irrecoverable debt for Housing 
Benefit Overpayments of £31,615.70 respectively.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

134 PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC INQUIRY  
 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 15 June 2017 

 

 

3 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration informed Members of an Executive 
decision and to confirm the actions taken, including acknowledgement of 
contingency expenditure. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 acknowledged the Executive Decision taken by the 
Leader and Mayor on 16th May 2017; 
 

2 agreed that the Corporate Director Growth, Assets and 
Environment is given authority in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to agree the Council’s 
submissions to the Inquiry; and 
 

3 approved the release of £50k from the specific 
contingency budget for 2017/18 to support the Council’s 
involvement in the Public Inquiry. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

DIVERSITY AND EQUALITIES UPDATE 
 

 

PURPOSE 
To update Cabinet on annual progress with regards to equality activities within TBC and to approve 
the revised Diversity and Equality Scheme and supporting action plan for 2017-2019 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
Cabinet are asked to: 

 note the achievements  

 approve the revised Diversity and Equality Scheme (appendix 1) and supporting action plan 

 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
In terms of financial cost there is none arising other than training which is already profiled and 
contained within base budget. 

In terms of time resources HR have factored these requirements into their service plan. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
The Diversity and Equality Scheme 2015-19 was approved by Cabinet in November 2015 and full 
Council in December 2015. 

 

The Scheme aims to articulate and demonstrate TBC's commitment to promoti
[...]
ordance with the Council’s
Capability and Conduct Policy. 

Page 13



Making Equality Real in Tamworth (MERIT)8

8. Responsibilities 

n Cabinet Members: are responsible for approving this policy and monitoring performance via the performance
management framework and all strategic policies are impact assessed.

n Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Assets: has responsibility for equality and diversity. The portfolio holder is
required to work closely with the Council’s designated officers and champion the scheme and its contents with elected
members.

n Chief Executive: is responsible for ensuring that the Council is complying with the Public Sector Equality Duty.
n Director for Transformation and Corporate Performance: is the organisation’s Equality Champion and is responsible

for ensuring equality activities are co-ordinated and carried out in the Authority.
n All Directors: will ensure that policies presented to cabinet for approval and supporting strategies and procedures are

impact assessed as per the scheme.
n Children’s and Families Safeguarding Officer: is the Council’s lead Officer for safeguarding children and vulnerable

adults. The Safeguarding and Vulnerable Adults Protection Policy can be found on the Councils intranet site Infozone
n Human Resources: will advise on the schemes and policies, organise delivery of necessary training, monitor and

produce employee profiles and workforce data and liaise with all service delivery managers to ensure awareness and
compliance.

n Managers: are responsible for delivering equality in their area of responsibility, embedding it into policy and delivery of
the services provided.  Managers will also be responsible for ensuring breaches of the scheme are brought to the
attention of the relevant director for any necessary action.

n All Employees: have a responsibility to treat people fairly, take account of different peoples needs, challenge
inappropriate behaviour and not knowingly discriminate, harass or vict
[...]
nce and reduced levels of sickness absence.  
 

P
age 30

http://www.time-to-change.org.uk/your-organisation/case-studies
http://www.time-to-change.org.uk/submit-action-plan


CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING 

 
 

AGAINST HATE CAMPAIGN 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 

To inform Members of the Amnesty International UK’s ‘Against Hate Campaign’. 

To seek Council endorsement of Amnesty International UK’s campaign and the 

adoption of the Amnesty International motion to condemn racism, xenophobia and 

hate crimes. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Cabinet endorses the Amnesty International UK motion:  

 “We are proud to live in a diverse and tolerant society. Racism, xenophobia 
and hate crimes have no place in our country. Our council condemns racism, 
xenophobia and hate crimes unequivocally. We will not allow hate to become 
acceptable. 

We will work to ensure that local bodies and programmes have the support and 
resources they need to fight and prevent racism and xenophobia. 

We reassure all people living in this area that they are valued members of our 
community.” 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Amnesty International is a global movement with 542,000 members, supporters and 
activists here in the UK campaigning for human rights. Collectively, the vision is of a 
world where human rights are enjoyed by all. 
 
The Against Hate campaign was launched in response to the reported rise in hate 
crimes following the EU referendum. From June 2016 Amnesty International UK 
supporters have been writing to their local councils asking them to pass a council 
motion to condemn racism, xenophobia and hate crimes and to work to ensure local 
bodies and programmes have support and resources to fight and prevent racism and 
xenophobia. 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 
The Leader of the Council was approached recently by Amnesty International for 
Tamworth Borough Council to pass a council motion to condemn racism, xenophobia 
and hate crimes. Whilst there is no indication that there is a particular problem in 
Tamworth the Council feels it important to sign up to this proposal.  Ninety-one 
councils including Lichfield District Council have already passed a motion 
condemning hate crime. 
 

Tamworth Borough Council through the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) has 

engaged Communities Against Crimes of Hate (CACH) to support victims of hate 

crimes and to educate and challenge unacceptable behaviours within Tamworth.  

The figures provided by CACH for hate crimes where the victim resides in Tamworth 

between April 2016 and February 2017 are as follows: 

14 x Race 
5 x Learning Disability 
3 x Gender Identity (transgender) 
3 x Religion 
1 x Sexual Orientation 
1 x Age 

13 x verbal abuse 
9 x harassment 
4 x physical assault 
2 x mate crime 
2 x criminal damage 
1 x theft 

Some victims felt that they were targeted for more than one reason and experienced 
more than one type of incident. 

Although the current figures are relatively low, there is traditionally an under reporting 

of incidents. The CSP is actively working to identify vulnerable persons to offer 

support and to tackle the issues on a case by case basis as part of the CSP action 

plan.  

Staffordshire Police encourage all incidents to be reported on 101 or 999 if an 

emergency or on-line http://www.report-it.org.uk/homeAs the Amnesty International 

UK’s recommended motion is aligned to everything the Council promotes through 

policy, procedure and behaviours, Council is requested to endorse the motion to 

publically condemn racism, xenophobia and hate crimes.   

Under the Council’s Diversity and Equality Scheme 2015-19 Making Equality Real 
(MERIT), the Council is committed to working to make Tamworth a place free from 
discrimination.  An update report on the Councils Equalities Policy and progress 
made is also on this agenda where members will find information on actions taken. 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

An option would be to not adopt the motion; however, this would not be in 

accordance with everything the Council promotes through policy, procedure and 

behaviours.  The option presented to adopt the campaign is supportive of the work of 

Page 32



the Community Safety Partnership and the Council as a statutory member of the 

Responsible Authorities Group. 

 

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

£4,000 from the Community Safety budget has been allocated to fund CACH during 

2017/18.  This funding provides a half a day dedicated support worker for Tamworth. 

 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 

Tamworth Borough Council has a statutory duty under the Equality Act 2010, 
General Duty to:  

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 

conduct prohibited by the Equality Act 2010; 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people from different groups; and 

 Foster good relations between people from different groups. 

 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Work to address Hate Crimes is a specific element of the Vulnerability strand of the 

Community Safety Partnership’s annual action plan. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 

The Council and the CSP has a long history on promoting equalities and addressing 
hate crime. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 

Karen Adderley Head of Partnerships and Commissioning 

Karen-adderley@tamworth.gov.uk, Ext 569 

Jo Sands Head of Community Safety 

Joanne-sands@tamworth.gov.uk, Ext 585LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

None 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 

None 

Page 33

mailto:Karen-adderley@tamworth.gov.uk
mailto:Joanne-sands@tamworth.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Diversity and Equalities Update
	Appendix 1 Diversity and Equalities Scheme
	Appendix 2 Diversity and Equalities Action Plan
	Appendix 3 Time to Change Employer Action Plan

	7 Against Hate Campaign



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 6th JULY 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, 

S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Corporate Director Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Anica 
Goodwin (Director - Transformation and Corporate Performance) and Zoe 
Wolicki (HR Adviser) 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
There were no apologies 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

4 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

5 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 
 



Cabinet 6 July 2017 

 

 

2 
 

6 DIVERSITY AND EQUALITIES UPDATE  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance updated Members on the annual 
progress with regards to equality activities within Tamworth Borough Council and 
for Members to approve the revised Diversity and Equality Scheme and 
supporting action plan for 2017-2019 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 endorsed the achievements  
 

2 approved the revised Diversity and Equality Scheme 
and supporting action plan 

 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

7 AGAINST HATE CAMPAIGN  
 
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Wellbeing informed 

Members of the Amnesty International UK’s ‘Against Hate Campaign’ and to seek 

Council endorsement of Amnesty International UK’s campaign and the adoption 

of the Amnesty International motion to condemn racism, xenophobia and hate 

crimes. 

RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the Amnesty International UK 

motion as follows: 

 “We are proud to live in a diverse and tolerant society. 
Racism, xenophobia and hate crimes have no place in 
our country. Our Council condemns racism, xenophobia 
and hate crimes unequivocally. We will not allow hate 
to become acceptable. 

We will work to ensure that local bodies and 
programmes have the support and resources they need 
to fight and prevent racism and xenophobia. 

We reassure all people living in this area that they are 
valued members of our community.” 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 

Councillor D Cook) 

 



Cabinet 6 July 2017 

 

 

3 
 

 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


